

Seattle University School of Law  
**Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons**

---

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

---

1-26-2018

## Supplemental Brief of Respondent

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Jeffrey E. Ellis  
*Law Office of Alsept & Ellis*

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu\\_center](https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center)



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality and Ellis, Jeffrey E., "Supplemental Brief of Respondent" (2018). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 97.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu\\_center/97](https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/97)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Issues Presented for Review .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
Argument .....	6
A. <i>O'Dell</i> Was a Significant Change in the Law.....	6
1. A Significant Change in the Law Occurs When an Intervening Opinion Effectively Overturns a Prior Appellate Decision .....	7
2. <i>O'Dell</i> Overturned Prior Authority Interpreting RCW 9.94A.340 and 9.94A.390 that Foreclosed the Consideration of a Youth's Immature Judgment and Impulsiveness as Mitigating Factors .....	8
B. <i>O'Dell</i> Applies Retroactively .....	11
C. <i>O'Dell</i> Is Material to Mr. Light-Roth's Sentence .....	14
D. Mr. Light-Roth Is Entitled to Resentencing Under <i>O'Dell</i> .....	16
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Capitol Hill Methodist Church of Seattle v. Seattle</i> , 52 Wn.2d 359, 324 P.2d 1113 (1958).....	15
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Greening</i> , 141 Wn.2d 687, 9 P.3d 206 (2000).....	7, 8, 12
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Hinton</i> , 152 Wn.2d 853, 100 P.3d 801 (2004).....	11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Johnson</i> , 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1993).....	11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lavery</i> , 154 Wn.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005).....	7
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Light-Roth</i> , 200 Wn. App. 149, 401 P.3d 459 (2017).....	15
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Moore</i> , 116 Wn.2d 30, 803 P.2d 300 (1991).....	12
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rowland</i> , 149 Wn. App. 496, 204 P.3d 953 (2009).....	8
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stoudmire</i> , 145 Wn.2d 258, 36 P.3d 1005 (2001), as amended (Jan. 15, 2002).....	7
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Yung-Cheng Tsai</i> , 183 Wn.2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015).....	8, 11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Turay</i> , 150 Wn.2d 71, 74 P.3d 1194 (2003) (“ <i>Turay I</i> ”).....	7
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Turay</i> , 153 Wn.2d 44, 101 P.3d 854 (2004) (“ <i>Turay II</i> ”).....	7, 8

<i>State v. Darden</i> , 99 Wn.2d 675, 663 P.2d 1352 (1983).....	12
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Ha'mim</i> , 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997).....	3, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	1
<i>State v. Law</i> , 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 10, 12
<i>State v. Light-Roth</i> , 139 Wn. App. 1093, 2007 WL 2234613 (Aug. 6, 2007) (unpublished).....	5
<i>State v. Magana</i> , 165 Wn. App. 1008, 2011 WL 6091099 (Dec. 8, 2011) (unpublished).....	10
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Ritchie</i> , 126 Wn.2d 388, 894 P.2d 1308 (1995).....	2, 7
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 72 Wn. App. 207, 866 P.2d 1258 (1993).....	2, 7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 184 Wn. App. 1024, 2014 WL 5685535 (Nov. 4, 2014) (unpublished).....	9, 10
<i>Zedrick v. Kosenski</i> , 62 Wn.2d 50, 380 P.2d 870 (1963).....	15

OTHER CASES

<i>Barnett v. Roper</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (E.D. Mo. 2013).....	15
---	----

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	1, 2
--	------

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.030(35).....	13
RCW 9.94A.340.....	1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
RCW 9.94A.390 (recodified as RCW 9.94A.535 by Laws 2001, ch.10,§6).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 14
RCW 9.94A.535(1).....	9, 14
RCW 10.73.100(6).....	6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITY

David Boerner, <i>Sentencing in Washington</i> (1985) .....	12
David Boerner, <i>The Use of Offender Characteristics in Guideline Sentencing: A Laboratory Report from Washington State</i> , 9 FED. SENT. REP. 136 (1996) .....	1
David Boerner & Roxanne Lieb, <i>Sentencing Reform in the Other Washington</i> , 28 CRIME & JUST. 71 (2001) .....	12
